FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES AGREEMENT CONSULTANT SERVICES

1. PARTIES AND DATE.

This Amendment is made and entered into July 20, 2024 by and between the CITY OF
NEEDLES, a California Charter City, (hereinafter referred to as the “City”) and Tripepi
Smith Inc., (hereinafter referred to as “Consultant”). City and Consultant are sometimes
individually referred to as “Party” and collectively as “Parties.”

2. RECITALS.

City and Tripepi Smith Inc., entered into a Professional Services Agreement
(“Agreement”) dated July 20, 2024 for Marketing Consulting Services;

The Proposal attached to the Agreement also contained rates for other services
including Marketing Consulting Services;

City and Tripepi Smith Inc. wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term and increase
the compensation.

3. AMENDMENT.

Section 3.1.2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to automatically terminate after
two (2) years unless extended in writing by the Parties with the approval of the City
Council.

Section 6.1 Compensation is hereby amended to increase the maximum contract
amount from Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000) to Eighty Thousand Dollars
($80,000). CONSULTANT and CITY acknowledge and agree that compensation paid
by CITY to CONSULTANT under this Agreement, as amended, is based upon
Consultants written proposal dated August 4, 2025 for providing the services
required herunder, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made part
of hereof by this reference.

All other terms of the Agreement not specifically amended shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement on the date
and year set forth above.

City of Needles Tripepi Smith Inc.
By: By:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

ATTEST:

By:

Its: City Clerk

Date:




